

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for directions)

IN
CIVIL APPEAL No. 2853 OF 2009

Vijay Kumar

... Appellant

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Advocate for the appellant has on 18.02.2016 filed application for directions seeking disposal of the appeal by way of bringing on record the additional facts alongwith Annexures A-1 to A-3 (regd. as I.A. No. 5) and the same has been placed with appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that there are 10 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 are represented by Ms. Rachana Srivastava and M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 5 to 10 so far though served with notice.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that in the connected Civil Appeal No. 2850/2009, application for disposing of the appeal was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Let the civil appeal be listed for hearing.
I.A. No.6 of 2015 is disposed of in the
above terms."***

It is lastly submitted that the connected appeals i.e., C.A. No. 2851/2009 & 2852/2009 were allowed vide this Court's Order dated 08.12.2015 passed in I.A. Nos. 4

..2..

& 5 (Application for directions) respectively. (Copy of Order dated 08.12.2015 in C.A. No. 2851/2009 & 2852/2009 is enclosed herewith).

The application in the appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 4th DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

- 1.Mr. Vijay Kumar Jain, Advocate
- 2.M/s. Saharya & Co., Ch. No.
- 3.Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Advocate
139, New Lawyers Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1